Agreements (excluding the date of the Subscription Agreements). Accordingly, the issuance of the

Subscription Shares would not cause any dilution in value of the Shares held by the Shareholders.

In view of the above, the Directors consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreements

are fair and reasonable and the entering into of the Subscription Agreements is in the interests of

the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

D. EQUITY FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any equity fund raising activity in the 12-month period

immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

E. EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Loan Capitalisation, assuming that there is no

other change in the issued share capital of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and

the Completion and that the maximum number of Subscription Shares are allotted and issued:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately

after Completion

No. of shares % No. of shares %

Directors

Mr. Tse – – 12,587,857 0.56

Sub-total – – 12,587,857 0.56

Substantial Shareholders

Huang Bo 434,129,674 20.37 434,129,674 19.36

Li Xiao Yan 295,472,031 13.87 295,472,031 13.18

Hou Hsiao Bing1 131,140,000 6.15 131,140,000 5.85

Mr. Huang 80,000,000 3.75 178,994,980 7.98

Sub-total 940,741,705 44.14 1,039,736,685 46.37

Public Shareholders 1,189,963,176 55.85 1,189,963,176 53.07

Total 2,130,704,881 100.00 2,242,287,718 100.00

Note 1: Hou Hsiao Bing was a Director until his retirement on 26 August 2019.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

F. GEM LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Mr. Tse is an executive Director and therefore, Mr. Tse is a connected person of the

Company under Chapter 20 of the GEM Listing Rules. Accordingly, Mr. Tse Loan Capitalisation

constitutes a connected transaction of the Company under Chapter 20 of the GEM Listing Rules,

and is subject to the reporting, announcement, circular and Independent Shareholders’ approval

requirements.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr Huang is interested in 80,000,000 Shares, representing

[…]

approximately 58.7% over the closing price of the Shares on the last trading date prior to

the date of the Subscription Agreements and a premium of approximately 56.3% over the

average closing price of the Shares on last five consecutive trading days prior to the date of

the Subscription Agreements. The Subscription Price is higher than the highest premium of

the subscription prices in the Comparable Transactions at each of the last trading day and

last five consecutive trading days prior to the date of relevant agreements.

Based on the above, we consider that the Subscription Price is reasonable compared to

those in the Comparable Transactions.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

IFA – 17

5. Effects on the Shareholding Structure of the Company

Below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Loan Capitalisation, assuming that there is no

other change in the issued share capital of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and

the Completion and that the maximum number of Subscription Shares are allotted and issued:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after

Completion

Directors No. of shares % No. of shares %

Mr. Tse – – 12,587,857 0.56

Sub-total – – 12,587,857 0.56

Substantial Shareholders

Huang Bo 434,129,674 20.37 434,129,674 19.36

Li Xiao Yan 295,472,031 13.87 295,472,031 13.18

Hou Hsiao Bing (Note) 131,140,000 6.15 131,140,000 5.85

Mr. Huang 80,000,000 3.75 178,994,980 7.98

Sub-total 940,741,705 44.14 1,039,736,685 46.37

Public Shareholders 1,189,963,176 55.85 1,189,963,176 53.07

Total 2,130,704,881 100.00 2,242,287,718 100.00

Note: Hou Hsiao Bing was a Director until his retirement on 26 August 2019.

We noted that the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders would decrease from

approximately 55.85% to 53.07% immediately after the Completion of the Loan Capitalisation,

representing a dilution of approximately 2.78%. Despite the Loan Capitalisation will incur

dilution effect on the shareholding of the existing Shareholders, taking into account that (i) no

discount is to be made for issuing the Subscription Shares over the market price of the Shares as

of the date of the Subscription Agreements; (ii) the Loan Capitalisation can settle part of the